05
6

 -
 (1

49
,3

80
)

 5
3,

01
7,

67
6

 -
 -

To
ta

l
 2

,1
26

,6
75

,5
51

 -

 (2
2,

74
8,

30
9)

 2
,1

03
,9

27
,2

42

 (2
4,

83
9)

 1
,8

59
,4

98
,0

81

* T
he

 a
m

ou
nt

 JO
D

 2
2,

77
3,

25
0

re
pr

es
en

ts
 th

e
eff

ec
t o

f a
pp

ly
in

g
IF

RS
 9

, w
hi

ch
 is

 re
co

rd
ed

 in
 th

e
re

ta
in

ed
 e

ar
ni

ng
s

of
 th

e
ba

nk
 a

s
at

 1

Ja
nu

ar
y

20
18

 a
t a

n
am

ou
nt

 o
f J

O
D

 1
4,

35
2,

56
3

af
te

r d
ed

uc
tin

g
th

e
eff

ec
t o

f d
ef

er
re

d
ta

x
as

se
ts

 a
m

ou
nt

in
g

to
 JO

D
 3

,0
53

,5
89

 a
nd

 n
on

-
co

nt
ro

lli
ng

 s
ha

re
 a

m
ou

nt
in

g
to

 JO
D

 5
,3

67
,0

97
.

Notes on the Consolidated Financial Statements

128

CAPITAL BANK - 2018 ANNUAL REPORT

2- Opening balance of provisions after application of IFRS 9

Item

current
provision as
at 1 January
2019 (before
adjustment)

Difference
resulting from re-

measurement

Balance according
to IFRS 9 (after

adjustment)

Cash and balances with the Central Bank  -  6,886,348  6,886,348

Balances with banks and financial institutions  -  80,310  80,310

Direct credit facilities - amortized cost  61,606,026  12,222,709  73,828,735

Debt instruments within  financial assets at amortized cost
portfolio  500,000  389,039  889,039

Letters of guarantee  -  2,637,248  2,637,248

Letters of credit  -  383,275  383,275

Other  -  149,380  149,380

Total  62,106,026  22,748,309  84,854,335

3- Expected credit loss for the financial period subsequent to 01 January 2018, net

Items Stage one Stage two Stage three Total

Cash and balances with the Central Bank  (135,142)  (6,733,891)  -  (6,869,033)

Balances with banks and financial institutions  (86,069)  -  -  (86,069)

Debt instruments at fair value through other comprehensive
income  30,028  -  -  30,028

Direct credit facilities - net  943,632  (9,468,649)  15,725,490  7,200,473

Debt instruments at amortized cost  11,933  (270,563)  -  (258,630)

Other financial assets measured at amortized cost  78,632  1,092  -  79,724

Letters of guarantee  631,047  (2,489,002)  -  (1,857,955)

Unutilized direct credit limits  102,977  129,363  -  232,340

Letters of credit  1,530,410  (366,868)  -  1,163,542

Bank acceptances  391,971  758,070  -  1,150,041

Total  3,499,419  (18,440,448)  15,725,490  784,461

Notes on the Consolidated Financial Statements

129

CAPITAL BANK - 2018 ANNUAL REPORT

(43-A-2) Credit Risk Exposures (after impairment provisions and suspended interest and before
collateral held or other mitigation factors):

Statement of financial position items:
2017 2018

JD JD

Balances at Central Banks 248,187,472 179,811,150

Balances at banks and financial institutions 194,429,646 81,646,989

Direct credit facilities

Retail 84,293,334 90,262,752

Real estate 152,015,439 154,480,513

Corporate & SMEs

Corporate 477,885,242 413,321,053

Small and medium enterprises (SMEs) 144,798,701 173,010,874